Hello Spring Competition - Terms and Conditions

1. Introduction

The "Hello Spring Competition" (hereinafter referred to as the "Competition") is organized by MAIV LIMITED (hereinafter referred to as the "Company" or "Rock-West"), a Securities Dealer authorized and regulated by the Financial Services Authority ("FSA") of Seychelles under license number SD044.

The Competition is open to individual traders, Introducing Brokers ("IBs") from India, Pakistan, and Bangladesh. By participating in the Competition, all participants acknowledge and agree to be bound by these Terms and Conditions.

2. Eligibility Criteria

To participate in the Competition, the following criteria must be met, depending on the category of the participant:

- Individual Traders: Participants must have a Standard trading account with the Company (either an existing or newly registered account). A minimum deposit of \$5,000 must be made in a single transaction. Participants are also required to trade a minimum of 50 lots across any asset class. It is important to note that no withdrawals will be permitted during the Competition period.
- IBs: Introducing Brokers must refer at least three (3) clients who each meet the criteria for individual traders. Each referred client must deposit a minimum of \$5,000 in a single transaction and trade a minimum of 50 lots across any asset class. No withdrawals will be permitted during the Competition period by referred clients.

3. Competition Period

The Competition will officially commence on 1st of April 2025 and conclude on 30th of April 2025. A promotional campaign will begin one week prior to the official start date.

4. Participation Requirements

All participants must ensure compliance with the eligibility criteria throughout the duration of the Competition. Failure to meet the eligibility criteria at any point during the Competition may result in disqualification from the event. The Company reserves the right to monitor compliance and make any necessary determinations in this regard. Participants must also adhere to the Company's trading policies and any relevant regulatory requirements.

5. Winning Criteria

The criteria for determining the winners of the Competition are as follows:

- Individual Traders: The winner will be the individual who achieves the highest traded volume during the Competition period.
- **IBs**: The winner will be the IB whose referred clients collectively achieve the highest cumulative traded volume during the Competition period.

6. Prizes

The following prizes will be awarded to the winners of each category:

- Individual Trader Winner: A cash prize of \$3,000, which will be credited to the winner's trading account.
- **IB Winner**: A cash prize of \$3,000, which will be credited to one of the IB's trading accounts.

All prizes are non-transferable and will be credited to the winners' accounts within seven (7) business days following the conclusion of the Competition.

7. General Terms & Conditions

Participants must adhere to the Company's policies, standards, and regulatory requirements throughout the Competition period. The Competition is a promotional activity and does not constitute a financial incentive linked to trading volumes. In line with Section 40(1) of the Seychelles Securities Act, 2007 and the FSA Guidance Note on Sales, Marketing and Distribution (June 2022), the Company ensures that the Competition is designed to promote responsible client acquisition and trading conduct, and does not encourage excessive or risky trading practices.

Any participant found engaging in fraudulent activities, including but not limited to arbitrage or market manipulation, will be disqualified and may face further sanctions as deemed appropriate by the Company. In such cases, the Company reserves the right to cancel any prizes won by the participant and take any necessary legal action.

All participants and referred clients shall be subject to the Company's Anti-Money Laundering and Countering the Financing of Terrorism (AML/CFT) procedures, in accordance with the Seychelles AML/CFT Act, 2020 (Sections 8 & 15). The Company reserves the right to apply Enhanced Due Diligence (EDD) to deposits and trading activity related to this Competition, and may disqualify participants where regulatory concerns arise.

The Company reserves the right to modify, suspend, or terminate the Competition at its discretion, without prior notice. If any changes occur, participants will be notified via official communication channels. In the event of a dispute, the decision of the Company shall be final and binding.

Participants acknowledge and accept that they are responsible for any tax obligations arising from the prizes they receive, and that any taxes or other fees related to the prize shall be borne by the participant.

8. Liability & Disclaimer

The Company shall not be held liable for any technical issues, trading losses, or unforeseen circumstances that may affect the Competition or the participation of any individual. Participation in the Competition does not guarantee profits, and participants acknowledge that trading in financial instruments involves inherent risks.

Furthermore, the Company shall not be liable for any indirect, incidental, or consequential damages arising out of or in connection with the Competition, including without limitation, losses caused by failure of technology, third-party errors, or unforeseen interruptions in service.

9. Data Protection

By entering the Competition, participants consent to the collection and use of their personal data for administrative, operational, and promotional purposes, in accordance with the Company's Privacy Policy and the Seychelles Data Protection Act, 2023. The Company may share participants' data with third parties only as necessary to administer the Competition and award prizes.

Participants' data may also be used for marketing purposes, but only if participants have provided prior consent for such uses. Data will be retained for the period necessary to fulfil the objectives of the Competition, after which it will be securely deleted, in compliance with applicable data protection laws.

Participants may exercise their rights under Sections 17-19 of the Seychelles Data Protection Act, 2023, including rights to access, rectify, or request deletion of personal data. Such requests may be submitted to the Company's Data Protection Officer via the official contact channels.

10. Governing Law

These Terms and Conditions shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of Seychelles. Any disputes arising out of or in connection with the Competition shall be subject to the exclusive jurisdiction of the courts of Seychelles.

11. Amendments

The Company reserves the right to amend these Terms and Conditions at any time, at its sole discretion. In the event of any amendments, participants will be notified through the Company's official communication channels. Continued participation in the Competition after such amendments shall constitute acceptance of the revised Terms and Conditions.

In the event of any material amendments that impact the core structure or eligibility criteria of the Competition, participants will be given a reasonable notice period before the new Terms take effect.